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This 1s the record, as far as it is known to the compilers, of the
family of George Washinzton Vernon (1820-1901)----his snoestors and de-
seendents. Some histeriesl material, reproduced here from oldsr sources,
is included %te¢ indicate the origin of the family. Imformstion regarding
the later generstions is limited in most eczses to dates of births, mar-
riages and deaths, plus s few biographical faots where thess ars known.

In 8 faw instances more detailed informstion is given. As far as we Lnow,
the facts included here are accurate, slthough the sources are not slways
given. In general, variant spsllings have been sllowed to stsnd as they
eppearad in old records and documents,

The numbers preceding the names ars for refersnce purposes only. They
provide & reedy mesns of identificetlon snd sre especially useful in cases
where two or mors persons bear the seme name.

Since these faocts were gsthered there have undoubtedly been tirths,
deaths and marrieges which are not hers noted. However, such ocmissions
are unavoidable unless publication were to be postponed indsfinitely.
Probably each femily will wish to add certain pertinent facts in its copy,
and mey enjoy including some femily stories.

Only the femily of George Washington Vernon hss been followsd in its
entirety. The lines of his brothers and sisters appear in a book by
Mrs- Greta Hamsay now in process of publiecation,

The lasbor entsiled in & project of this kind mey not be apparent to
the essual reader. Even & simple outline such es this requires the
gathering of dats from meny sources snd much peinstaking research in old
records. This geneaslogy was begun by lirs. Henrietta (Verron) Devis,
deughter of 1766 David Ashbridge Vernon, who was & younger brother of George
Washington Vernon. The work was contimued by Mrs. Dsvis' dsughter, Mrs.
Greta Remsay, who provided much of the historical data contained in this
outline. Among those who supplied important informstion sre 1795 lMirs. Bessis
Vernon Bloom; 1796 Elmer Garfield Vernon; 1815 Charles Wilmer Gooding Jr.;
1820 Mrs. Ethel Vernon Pattersor; 1830 BEugene Melvin Vernon; 1853 Dorothy
Mereosr Vernon; and 1874 Mabel Vernon. To these, snd to all others who
osontributed in anmy way, we are very grataful.

Particular thanks sre dus toc my daughter, Alme Verncn Gonigam, snd her
husband Cyrus, for their help in editing end srranging ths material and for
carrying out the extensive work of mimecgrsphing snd mailing. They have,
in addition, indiecated thelr willingness to msintsin an sctive file of
further informetion (births, marrisges, desths, ete.) with the thought of
distributing supplementery sheets from time to time to those whe wish to
keep this record up to date. Information for this purposs should be semt to
them et the address indieceted inside ths back cowver.
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Venice, Floridas

Jamary 28, 1961



VERNCN FAMILY HISTCRY AND GENEALOGY

Following the Line of
GEORGE WASHINGTON VERMNCN (1820-1901)

The Vernon femily of Cheshire derives its descent from Williem de Vernen
of the town of Vernon in Normandy, who founded and endewed, in 1052, a

collegiate and perochial church for a dean end secular canons, whsre his effigy
is found on-a tomb in the castle of Vernon.,

The Doomaday survey notices two of the name ssid to be sens of Willism;
viz: (1) Richard, end Welter (who disd s.p.).

(1) BRicherd de Vernon, son of William of Nermandy, was one of the Barons
created by Hugh Lupus, to whom William the Conqueror, in the 20th year of his
reign, granted the county-palatine of Chester., He wes grantee of the manors
of Tarvin, Picton, Warton, Hooten, Cogshull, Shipbrook, Shurlach, Lefiwich,
Moulton, Waron near Over, Davenhsm, Bostwick, Andlum, Crewe, Shavington and
Bradbury, He was succeeded by his son, (2) William.

(2) Williem de Vernen, scn of (1) Richard de Vernon, beceme Lord of the
Manor of Shipbrook, He was succeeded by his son, (3) Hugh.

(3) Hugh de Vernon, son of (2) William de Vernen, living in 1119, married
the daughter and heiress of Reginald de Baillot, Lord of Erdewick end Helgrave,
Issue: (4) Warin.

(4) Werin de Vernon, son of (3) Hugh de Vernon, was the fourth Baron of
Shipbroolk, living in the reign of Henry III. Ee had three sons, of whem the
eldest was (5) Richard.

{5) Richerd de Vernon, son of {4) Warin de Vernon, wes in possession of
Shipbrook in the reign of Richard I, By deed dated in PFaris 1195, Richard de
Vernon and Richard his son, by command of Richard I, King of England, quit-
cleimed to Fhilip, King of France, Vernon town and castle end Longusville,
in exchange for which they received other lands, reted at five knightls fees,
subject to a rent of 80 pounds. He left five sons; viz: (6) Warine, Richard,
Balph, William end Robert.

(6) Werine de Vernon, son of (5) Richard de Vernon, was a Baron of Ship-
brook in the reign of King John. He married Auda, daughter and heiress of
Williem de Malbenk, Baron Wich Malbenk (now Wenptwich, Cheshire), and widow of
Hugh de Alteribus. 8he was living in the reign of Henry III (1220). Issue:
Baron Warine, who married Margery de Andeville, whe left no male issue sur-
viving, end {7) Ralph.

(7) Relph de Vernon, son of (6) Werine snd Aude (de Malbank) de Vernon,
wes rector of Hanwell. EHe rescovered s moity of the bazrony from his nieces,
which ineluded the Mencr of Minshel-Vernon and Manor of Shipbreke. He levied
e fine on hia lands in Shipbroke, ete., 1%th Edward II. Issue: (8) Sir Relph
end Themas.
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(8) 8ir Ralph de Vernon, Knt., sen of (7) Ralph, rector of Hanwell, mar-
ried (a) Mery, daughter of Ralph, Lord Dacres; married {b) Maud Grosvenor,
sister of Robert Grosvenor, of Great Budworth, Cheshire, and widew of John
Hatton. By his first wife, daughter of Lord Decres, he had issue seven
children: viz: Roese, who married 8ir Hugh de Brereton, Knt.; Agatha, wife
of Sir Hugh Venables, Knt.; Nichelas; (9) Thomas; Hugh; Sir Ralph de Vernon,
Knt., married Margeret, daughter of Urisn de 8t. Pierre, & widow {13th Edward
II, 1320); ard Richard. Richard, who wes rscior of Stockport, Cheshire 1306-
1334, who died s.p., snd his cousin Sir Raliph de Vernon, son of his half-
uncls Richard, in consequence of & settlement made by old 5ir Richerd, came
into possession of the Barony of Shipbroke to the exclusicn of the descendents
of (9) Thomas., A& long litigation followed end it was finally settled by com-
proemise and the Barony of Shipbroke end other estates remained with the
posterity of Richerd, while Themes' descendants enjoyed Haslington.

(9). Thomas de Vernon, second son of (8) Sir Ralph snd Ledy Mary (Dacres)
de Vernon, called Thomas of Lostock, merried circe 1316 Joane Lostock,
daughter of Richard of Lostock, Lord of Lostock Gralem, end widow of ¥Williem
de Toft. She married (c) Williem de Hellum, 1336, Issue: (10) Richard.

(10} Richard de Vernon of Lostock Gralam, Cheshire, son of (9) Thomes
end Joane (Lostock) de Vernon, married Avice Leigh, daughter of Theomes Leigh
of Bradley. Issue: (11) Richard,

(11) Richard de Vernon of Lostock Gralam, living 12th Richard II (1389),
married Margaret Molyneux, daughter of Sir Richard Molyneux. Issue: (12) Jemes.

(12} 8ir Jemes Vernon of Haslington, son of (11) Richerd and Mergeret
(Molyneux) Vernon, b. 1362, aged 60, 1422, d, 10th Henry VI (1432). Married
(e} 1500, Alice Sevage. Married (b) --- Minshall, daughter of Thomas
Minshell, esq. He settled the Berony of Shipbroke on Trustees, 3rd Henry VI,
vwho granted the same, interalia, to Sir John Savege and Ellen his wife. (See:
Vernon of Haslington, Crmrod's History of Cheshire). The Barony and its ep-
pendeges are mentioned in & numbter of Inquisitions Post Mortem, viz:

After the death of Sir John Savege, ¥nt., llth Henry VII (1496);
after the death of Sir Jchn Bevage, his son, 20th Henry VIII (1529);
end after the death of Sir Jonn Sevage, Knt., his grendsen, L4lst Eliza-
beth (1559), :

This lzst inguest states that 2ir John Sevege, Ent., held his demesns
as of fee, interalia, the menors of Shipton, Davenham, Weverton, Aldlem,
Molten, Henshull, Minshull, Vernon, Picton, Hurleston and Poole, twe
thirds of Leftewiche, half of Oldroade, and the renders of e pound of
pepper, sixteen pairs of gloves, twenty barbed arrows and five rcses, =nd
gix knight's fees in these manors end towns: viz: Shipbroke, Davenham,
Weverton, Aldlem, (iolten) Henshull, Minshull-Vernon, Picten, Hurlesten,
Poole, Leftewicke, Rosd, 2liams Oldroade, Moreton, Shurlacke, Bradford,
Newall, Hanford, Croppenhall (not Copenhall), Weigherten, Wich Malbanl,
alias Namptwiche, Titley, Wrenburie, Cocle, Ashton, Hooten in Wyrrall,
Stanthorne, Heole, Breddeley, Newbolde, Woodcoete, Alsiger, Bridge Cliffe,
Hanculos and Horton, which lend, with the addition of Davenhsm, are hsld
of the Queeen in sapite of her Earldem of Cheater, by military sesrvice.

Value of the premises in Shipbroke, Minshull-Vernon, Burleston, Shur-
lach and Bradford, with eppurtensnces per amrum XLVI & LIII d. and of
the residus X{ITITI & st. (Ormerod's HEistory of Cheshire, Vol 3)

Issue: {13) Richard.
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(13) Richard Vernon, son of (12) Sir Jemes and --- (Minshall) Vernen, mar-
ried Jane Torbeck, daughter of Richerd Torbeck of Lancashire. Issue: (14) John.

(14) John Vernon, son of (13) Richerd end Jane (Torbeck) Vernon, married
Mabel Gifford, daughter of Henry Gifford of Steffordshire., Issue: (15) Halph.

(15) Relph Vernon, son of (14) John end Mabel (Gifford) Vernon, merried
(a) Joan Fowlhurst, daughter of Rowlend Fowlhurst, of Crew. Merried (b) Mary

Dutton, daughter of John Dutton and widow of Thomes Ashton. Issue by first
wife: {16) Richard.

(16) Richard Vernon, son of (15) Relph and Joan {Fowlhurst) Vernon,

married Margaret Repe, of Stapley, Cheshire, daughter of Lawrence Repe, of
Cheshire, Inight, Issue: (17} Ralph.

(17) Ralph Vernon, son of (16) Richard end Hargeret (Rape) Vernon, merried

Isabells Leverags, daughter of Thomas Leversge of Wheeloek, Esq. Issue:
(18) Robert.

(18) BRobert Vernon, Esq., son of (17) Ralph end Issbella (Leverage) Vernon,
married Cecilie Fowlhurst, of Crew, Cheshire, daughter of Robert Fowlhurst, of
Crew, Cheshire, Issue: (19) Sir Thomas.

(19) Sir Themes Vernon, Knight, son of (18) Robert end Cecilis (Fowlhurst)
Vernon, d. 1615; married Dorothy Egerton, deughter of William Egerton, Esq., of
Betley. &Sir Thomas Vernon was of Haslingicn, Cheshire. Issue: (20) Sir George.

(20) 8ir George Vernon, Inight, of Haslington, son of (19) Sir Thomas and
Dorothy (Egerton) Vernon, merried (a) Jens Corbett, daughter of Sir George

Corbett of Morten Corbett, County Salop. He wes a Judge of Common Fleas,
Issue: (21) Muriel,

(21) Muriel Vernon, dsughter of (20) 8ir George and Jane {Corbett) Vernen,
married Henry Vernon, son of 8ir Edvard asnd Hergaret (Vernon) Vernon. Henry,
b. 1686, wes the great-grendfether of the first Lord Vermen.

-- Teken from the pepers of Alfred Justice, Geneslogist

The neme "de Redvers", from Reviere, in Nommendy, wes sssumed by a Vernon
in the eleventh century. His family were "Comtes de Revieres and Vernon and
Baron de MNehon", both families trzoesd from the 4'Ivry stock.

Mauriscus d'Ivry (father of Robert d'Ivry), who was the father of Alselin
Goel---the nemes of whose sons, Roger Pincerna, surnemed "the stemmerer", Lord
of the Cestle of Grossoeuvre, Williem Lupellus (Lovel), who =mequired the castle
of Ivry on the deeth of his elder brother; snd Robert Goel---zre 2ll well known
in history; the one as holding the Honour of Ivry in the right of his descent
from Count Relph, uterine-brother of Richard I, Duke of Normendy, snother as
the founder of the family of Lovel; end the third es having held, as his, the
castle of Grossceuvre egainst King Stephen, He had & son, Baldwin, who took
the surneme of De Redvers from the place of hls residence; end two generziions
later, Williem, the son of Richerd, assumed the name of Vernon, from the
Chatellenie of thet neme vhich he held.

His son, Hugh De Revers, or Vernon, (usually eczlled Hugh de Nonechus),
founded the Abbey of Montebourg. Hugh De Revers hed a son, VWilliem De Vernon,
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Lord of Vernon, By his wife, Emna, he hed issue: two scns, Walter and Richard,
the latter of whom, Richard de Redvers (es the name was sfterwards spelled),
or Vernon, came over at the Conquest, and was created Baron of Shipbroke in
Cheshire, by his Uncle Hugh Lupus (Frince). Richard de Vernon married Adeliza,
daughter of Williem Peverll of Nottingham, esnd received with her in Frank
marriege-——that is, a free gift of an estate given with = wife on her marriage,
and descendeble to their joint heirs---the manor of Wolleigh, Buckinghsmshire.
One of their sons, Beldwin de Redvers, was crested Eerl of Devon, and from him
descended the line of Earls of thet neme; while Willism de Redvers, who in-
herlted the Normen barcnies of Vernon, Revieres end Nehon, re-sssumed the name
of Vernon from these possessions. He had an only son and heir, Bugh de Vernon,
Baron of Shipbroke, who married s daughter of Reynold Bedgioll, Lord of Erdis-
wiche and Holgrave., By this lady he hed numercus issue: the eldest, Werin,
continuing the Barony of Shipbroke; Mathew, inheriting the lordships of
Erdiswicke and Holgrave, who was the ancestor of the Vernons of those places;
end Richerd. This Richard de Vernon married Avice, the daughter snd co-
helress of William de Avenell, Lord of Haddon; his other daughter and co-
heiress marrying 8ir Simon Bassett. By marrisge with this lady, HRichard
Vernon acquired Haddon end other estetes, and thus became settled at Haddon
Hell,

~-Above taken from The Stately Hemss of England, Vol, I,

by Llewellyn Jewetit end 5. C. Hall

The Vernon Family in America

The family of Vernon of Cheshire is one of the most ancient in England,
dating frem the Norman Conquest, (1) Richard de Vernon, who was the san of
Willlam, Lord of Vernon, in Normendy, had e grant of Shipbroke in Cheshire,
before Doomsday. His son, (2) Williem, was Beron of Shipbroke and from them
derive, apparently, 21l of the neme in this country (America).

From this neighborhood six hundred years leter cems three brothers to
Americe: Thomes, Rendall, and Robert Vernon, with whom we must begin our
account of the family in Americe. According to the late A. R, Justics, who
mede an exheustive study of the Vernon femily, the immediste sncestor of the

three Vernon brothers wes James Vernon, whose wife was Esther. She died
4/1/1675.

#1. James Vernon and Esther (Hester) of Cheshire, England, who probably
lived in the neighborhood of Davenham, between Norwich and Middlewich, had

three sons who ceme te Pemmaylvania about July 1632. These sons were Thomas,
Rendall and Hobert,.

_#2. Thomes Vernon of Stenthorne, near iiiddlewich, County Palstine, Chester,
Englend, wes supposed to be the eldest son. He hed been persecuted for being
e Qualker in 1678-9, He brought with him to America his wife, Elizabeth, and

. 8on Thomas aged about 12 years. He sstiled neer lew Providence, Pa,, and
dled December 25, 1698, buried ei Chester, Pa., His widow died 5/24/1714, The
son, Thomas, married 8/13/1702 Lydia Relfe., He was born ahout 1670, died
11/4/175k.

fﬁ. Fendall Vernon of Sendiwey in the perish of Weaversham, County
Cheshire, Englend, believed to be the seccnd son, wes born in England about
1640. He merried (being then of Marton) 9/14/1670 &t the home of Thomas
Vernon of 8tenthorna in the perish of kiddlewich, Sersh Bradshew of Stanthorne,
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On sccount of religious persecution, he migrated from Cheshire, England with
his two brothers, Thomes end Robert, and errived in this country & short time
before William Penn, in 1682 (7), settling in lower Providence township, For
further details of the Vernon lineage, see Burk's Linesge 1054,

Sereh Bradshew, wife of Rendall Verncn, was probably related to John Brad-
shaw, who was appointed Premier of England after Charles I was beheaded, She
died 12/18/1718. Rendall Vernon ceme to Permaylvania with his family in July,
1682. 1In 1687 he served as & member of the Pa. Assembly, He died in 1724,
aged 8 yeers. His will dated August 2, 1715, probated May 4, 1725.

fth. Robert Vernon of Stoke in the parish of Acton, County Cheshire, Eng-
land, the third son, also came to Pemmsylvania in July 1682, with his vife,
Eleanor Minshell, daughter of John Minshall, end their son Jacoh. Robert ves
living in 1710 and deceased in 1720. 8She died 7/24/1720. (According te
Friends Records they must have brought more then one child with them. BSee
list of their children G. U, R.)

#l. Jemes Vernon and Esther or Hester

d. 4/1/1675, buried same day
Cheshire Record

Iasue:

#2. Thomas Merried in England Elizabeth

d. 10/25/1698-9 d. 3/24/171%
Probably buried at Chester, Pa,

#3. Rendall sorried 8arsh Bradshaw
b. abt, 1640 9/14/1670 d. 12/18/1718-19%
d. 10/24/1724 Stanthorne, Englend

4. Robert sarried Eleanor Minshall
d. 1710 (7) England d. 7/24/1720

Eleanor Minshall wes the daughter of John Minshell, and the sister of
Themas Minshall, another settler from Enzlend,

#2. Thomas end #3. Randell Vernon ocoupied the same house for some time
after settling in Nether Providence, Chester (now Delawsre) County, Pa. Both

were actlve members of the Society of Friends, Their home wes often used as
a Meeting House.

i3+ Randall Vernon wes & member of the Pravincial Lssembly 1687, He was
& Justice of the Peace 1692, See Penna, hrchives, 2nd Series, Vol. g,
pages 676-683., Also Permm. Merrisges, Vol. 2.

#3+ Randall Vernon settled on a tract of 298 scres lying north of 5%2. Thomas
Vernon's lend. Todmorden is &% the lower end of this plentation, end the South
branch of Verncn's Run is almost entirely within its boundaries. Rendall
Vernon was from Sandywey, Englend. He died et the above plantation in 1724-5
in his 85th year. The homestead passed to Joseph Vernon.

Lbove 73, Randall Vernon's land, #l, Robert Vernon tock up 7/23/1682, 350
scres which extended from Ridley Cresk to Upper Providence line, its eastern
boundary being Providence Rosd, On this trect was the main stem of Vernon Run,
almeost all thet part of Hedim borough in Nether Providence is located on the
oeriginal Vernon estete. Early in 1709-10 just before his death, hs cconweisd
the hemestead traect and brick messuege thereon to his son, Jecob Verncn.
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4. Robert Vernon's land purchased May 19, 1702, from Joshua Hastings, ex-
tended from Ridley Creek to Providence Road. Rohert conveyed it to his son
John and Sarsh his wife,

Above this tract wes a plot of 250 acres purveyed to #2. Thomes Vernon
10/16/1702. #2. Thomas Vernon wes the graondfather of Nathaniel Vernon, the
noted Tory Sheriff of Chester County during the Revolutionary War. The
property of Thamas Vernon extended on the Providence Hoad a short distance
above Hinkson's Corners.

The above eccount of the Vernon property was taiken from Colonial Femilies,

Yaoli T

March 4, 1681, William Penn deeded 625 zcres of land to #3, Randal Vernon
Merch 3, 1681, Willieam Pern deeded 625 scres of land io #2, Thamas Vernon
March 7, 1681, William Penn deeded 625 acres of land to 4. Robert Vernon

Lend in Thornbury Township ovmed by Rendal Vernon---B.O.Corner of George
Pearse 5.3.E. by same and Benjemin Hiclman 356 Perches to Post E.N.E. by
Benjamin Mendenhall 224 Perches 12 f4. to point N.i.W. 356 Perches to line of
John Cook, W.S.H. by Richard Marsh end John Bellers, 224 Perches 12 fi. to
beginning (on Westtoun Roed).

72+ Thomas Vernon served sz first Jurer at ithe first court held for the
County of Chester. He was e yeomen, He wss an exemplary member of the
Scelely of Friends and & good citizen. He had not entirely escaped religious
persecution in Englend,

916. Joseph Vernon{Jsc.Rand.Jas,) and 3082, Sarsh Bennett
b.10/28/1713 Married before 4/8/1752 b.9/9/1733
Issue: :
1748, George Harried 2980, Susanna Ashbridge
b,1752 4/13/1789 b.1770
d.1828 d.l822
1749, Abner Urmnsrried
d. before 3/3/1797
1750, Samuel Married dnn Hall
b.11/15/1755 ca. 1776 b.10/1/1759
1751, Joseph (blind) Probably wmarried (see his will)
d,18371
1752, Lydia Married Themas Tayler
b.12/24/1757 3/31/17681 b.12/14/1751
d. 3/17/1843 ' d. 3/30/1811
1753. Sarah Married 2924, David Ashbridge
1783 b.6/22/1 744
d, 1788

1754, Abrahem Living in 1797. @o furthsr record.

216,Joseph Vernon and 3082,Sarah made acl, for mer. by & priest 8/3/1752.
Joseph Vernon wes an ensign in Capt. Wa, Oraig's Co. 1st Beti. Col. Honmum

1777-78.
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The following information was not available in time to be ineluded in its
proper place on ps 6. kost of it was obtained from Vircus: Abridesd Compen-
dium of Americen Genealocies, Vols. 3,5,6 & 7, It is possible thet further

information concerning some of these persons, snd more complete tables of
desoent, will be included in the fortheoming book by Urs. Ramsey.

#53. Randell Vernon (Jas.)

and Sarah Bredshew
b. 1639-40 Married d.12/18/1818-189
d.10/24/1724-5 9/14/1670 s

Appointed to & com. to builad s
mtge house for Chester Monthly
Mesting of Friends

Igsue:

To Pa. 1€31-82

One record says she was
niacge of John Bradshaw

A) Hemnnsh Vernon ¥arrisd Caleb Harrison
B} Jeoob Vernon Married Ann Yearsley
d. 1740 170L
C) Sarah Vernon Yerried Jacob Howell
1680=17E0 1709 16E8T7~17ES
Ceme from Weles with father.
Delegate tc Prov. Assbly of Pa.
D) Joseph Vernon Married Lydia Tarbuck
Isaue:
Joseph Varnon Jr, Married ADR m-mmemaa 1
Lydia Vernom
IIIl‘,.n""B] Jacob Vernon (Rand.Jss.) end inn Yearsley
d. 1740 Married BDau, of John & Elizabeth Yesrs-
Of Thornbury, Delaware Co., Pa. 170) ley, Quakers. Ceme to Chester
L CQualkear Co., Pa. from England, 1700
Igzue;
a) Jacoh Vernon Married Elizabeth (Hiclman)
1704-1748 Cheyney - 1704-1788
0f Chester Co., Fa. Dau. of Benj. (1677-1742) and
iy Ann {Buffington) Cheyney
Abrahem Vernon Married llary Bennett (1731-1819)
1751 Deu, of Wm. & Deborah {Wood-
ward) Bennstt
Izsue:
Hannuh Vernen  larrled Jemes Lewis (1748-1813)
1752-1827 1771 Of Radnor, -Fa.
Gee
V.o 5.6 b) 916, Joseph Vernon Married Z082. Sarah Bennett
b.10/28/1713 Before 4/8/1752 b. 8/9/1733
8) Phoebe Vernon Married Maj. John BHarper
Served under Anthony Wayne
Charter member S, C.
d) Mery Vermon Merriad Rickard Parks
1753 d. 1803

At Comecrd Itz.
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1748, Ceorge Verncn was dismissed from the Socisty of Friemds in 1776.
"He was interested in seme degree in the preparations of the country for
war with Great Britain," (COope's records and Ashbridge Genealogy.)

1748, George Vernon's name appears in the list of persons enrolled in
Capt. Curtes Lowne's Compeny of Militia, commanded by Lt. Col. Richard
Willing, Commander of the Lth Batt, Chester Co. for the year 1783. (Pa.
Archives, 5th series, Vol. LV, page 679)

The following is from Thomaes Cheyney's Docket 25 copied by Gilberi Cope:
1748. "George Vernon of West Whiteland end Susanne Ashbridge of West
Whitelend, married April 13, 1789 by Themas Cheyney, Esq. Witnesses:
Themes Cheyney, Mary Cheyney, Themas Cooper, John Marshall, Jonathan
Livezey, Willlem Cheyney, Joseph Cheymey, Abel Cheyney, Curtecus Cheyney,
Jabus Lewls, Alice Cheyney, Betsey Cheyney, Mary Cheyney, Sidney Johnson.”

In the 1790 census, 1748.George Vernon is listed as of Vest Vhiteland,
one son under sixteen, wife and servant,

Chester Oo,., Pa, desd 1794: 1748.George Vernon of West Whiteland,
seddler, and Susanne, his wife, and Hannah Ashbridge of Goshen, spinster,
conveyed to 1756,Joseph Vernon of Goshen 96 scres of land for 300 pounds,

of which David Ashbridge died seized, leaving two daughters, Susanna end
Hannsh,

1748, George Vernon was born 1762 and died intestate 1828, Letters
were granted to 175%9,Rufus and 1756.Joseph Vernon Sept. 8, 1828.

2986. Susanna Ashbridge wes the daughter of 2924,David end Mary (Powell)
Ashbridge. Mary Powell waes the daughter of Lavid Powell end Susanna
Willismson. BSusanna Ashbridge wes born 1770. She died in 1822 and was
buried at Goshen Friends' ground.

1749, Abner Vernon, son of 916,Joseph and 3082.8arsh, lived in
Stafford Co., Ve, He was drowned while crossing a swollen stresm on his

way home after a viait to his brotiher Samuel and other relstives. BSee
record below.

"Power of attorney to John Strode of Culpepper Jo., Va. to sell
lands of our beloved relative and friend, 1749.Abner Vernon late of
the steté of Va. (Stafford Co.)." This Power of Attorney was signed
by the following:
1755.8arah Ashbridge, Westtown, Pe, 1750.8amiel Verwon, Aston
1754 . Abrahem Vernon, B, Yhitelend Thomas Taylor, E. Whiteland
1751.Joseph Vernon, Vesttown, Pa. 1748.George Vernon, W. Whiteland
This was sworn to before Thomes Cheynesy, Esg. 3/3/1797. Certified by
Williem Gibbons, Prothonetery, 3/4/1797.

Ann Hall wes the daughter of Robert and Sarah Hall of Aston.

2624, Devid Ashbridge wes the son of John and Hermah (Davies) Ashbridge.
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b.1752 Married b.1770
d.9/8/1828 4/13/1789 d,1822
Igzues:
1755, Abner Harried 00 cmeee Crust
b.1790
1756, Joseph Harried 5195, Mary Jones
b.1793 b.1809
d.1887
1757 Lois Karried B152. Thomas Jones
b.1795 d.1/3/1871
1758, Mery Married 5196, George Jones
1759, Rufus Married- 5191, Jane Jones
b.1797 1819 b.5/5/1799
d,.1882 d.12/11/1852

Mary, Thomas, George and Jane Jones wsre the children of 5117.Moses
and 5544 ,Fhebe (Mercer) Jones,

yf 1759. Rufus Vernon end 5191, Jane Jones
(Geo,Jos.Jac,Rand Jas,) m. 1819 b.5/5/1799
b.6/16/1797 d.12/11/1852
d.6/6/1882
Issue:
1760, George Veshington Vernon Married {1) Annie Guthrie
b.11/13/1820 - . b.5/9/1830
d, T,«"EE;’IQGI " ! "d'rl'gp‘fl'l'}"'l&52 EiE 2

(2) Mary Hooten (ef
Gloucester, N,J.)
b.10/19/1843
d. 4/22/1933

1761, Hanneh Jones Vernen Married John Rees
b,1822
. 4,1917

1762, Richard Vernon Married Frances ———-—-—
b.1/2/1823
d.1863, killed by guerillas in Civil War.

1763, Bennett J. Vernon
b,10/6/1825
d. 2/21/1850

1764, Mary P, Vernon
b.5/6/1827
d.7/1/1828

1765, Anna Maris Vernon Married Rev, ¥m. Hendrickson

b.4/17/1829 (Unele Billy)
d.2/23/1891
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175, cont'd
1766, David Ashbridge Vernon Married (1) 3420.Elizabeth M. D, Cooper
b.1/3/1851 8/30/1851 b, 1832
d.6/30/1888 d. 1865
(2) Annie Jane Bacon
b.1/15/1857
d.12/20/1912
1767, John Wesley Vernon Married {1) Elizebeth H. Curry
b.1/6/1833 (2) Bareh Tindall Curry
1768, Elize Verncn Married (1) Fred Mathis
b.11/3/1836 (1) &/27/1868
d.5/11/1923 (2) Charles H, Martel
b.1844
d.4/22/1897
1769. FPhebe Jane Vernon _ b.3/29/1837 d.9/7/1838
1770. Joseph Vernon b.2/13/1839 d.4/16/1850
1771. Albin Vernon b.10/13/1841  d.4/9/1842
1772. Susanna Vernon b.b/26/16843  d.1/17/1844

1760. George W. Vernon lived in VWilmington, Del, most of his adult life,
and some of his descendents live there still, He established the Wilmington
Deily Republican at 3rd end King Sts, He was owner and publisher, end he
alsoc published & weekly for the fermers in the surrounding country, He
lived at 505 West Fifth Street most of his life., He also had a house where
Howard E. Vernon lived, and a large farm at Centerville, Del.

1761, Hannah J. Vernon and her husband, John Rees, lived in Frankford,
Fhila., Pa.

1762. Richard Vernon was & minister of the zospsl. He lived in Kansas
and wes murdered by guerillas in 1863, 411 efforts to contact his descend-

ants have failed., It is known that he left a widow end several small
children.

1766. David Ashbridge Vernon served in the Oivil War. He wes = doctor
by profession, also en editor.

3420. Elizabeth Margaret Dernison Cocper was the deughter of 3318.,Dr.Jchn
Wilkins Cooper and his first wife, Henrietta Fields, of West Chester, Fa,
‘Henriette Fields was the desughter of Dr. Williem Fields of Hagerstown, Md.
Elizabeth #. D. Gooper Vernon made the flag which the soldiers fram HMedia,
Del. Oo., Pa. carried in the Civil VWer. She alsc drilled them before they
left for the front. Her great-grandfather, Ssmuel Cooper, had been sword

drill and riding master for Light Herse Harry Lee, and her father had taught
her the drill,

Annle J. Bacon was the daughter of Joseph Becon and his wif'e Charlotte
Long.

The Curry sisters, wives of John Vesley Vernon, were frem Salem, N.J.
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1760, George Weshington Vernon and
(1) {Buf.Geo.dos.Jac,RendJas,)  Merried
b.11/13/1820 ; 1851 or 1852
d,7/29/1901
Issus:
1775, Winf'ield Scott Vernon Harried
b.5/23/1853 (L) 18772

d.8/22/1921
(211/16/1850

1775. Mary Lerrebee (Dolly) Vernon Marrisd

b.12/19/1854 10/21/1880

d.5/16/1934

1774. George Fillmore Vernon Merried

b.9/14/1856 2/15/1877
d.4/30/1916

1774~A. Howard B, Vernon
b.9/16/1658
d.10/22/1859

17764 Howard Ellsworth Vernon Married
b.8/27/1860 5/10/1881
d.1/11/1932

1777« Albert Burnside Vernon Herried
b.11/29/1862 9/4/1884
d.3/27/1924

v/ 1760. George Washington Vernon and
(2) b.11/12/1820 Harried
d.7/29/1%01 1864 or 1865
Izsue:

1778. Henry Valter Vernon(twin) Married
b.10/27/1866 9/24/1896
d.11/24/1941

1779. John Wesley Vernon (twin) Married
b.10/27/1866 11/23/1893
d.3/17/1945

1780. Frank Vernon Herried
b.2/19/1870 9/25/1891
d.3/2/1949

1781, Willard Verrnon Urmerried
b.8/13/1872
d,6/15/1896

1782, Clarence Vernon Married
b.7/23/1876 18581
4.6/15/1907

(1) Annie F. Guthrie
b.5/9/1830
d.3/8/1863

(1) Minnie (Merion) Scott
b.6/10/1854
d. 1887

(2} Mary Eulelie Hentharn
b. 18587  (Mame)
d. 19307

Charles Wilmer Gooding
b.4/2/1854
d.10/24 /1942

Sallis Johnson

b.2/12/1859
d.b/23/1916

Mellis Lang
b.8/26/1861
d.4/12/1957

Serash Smithers Lank
b.8/24/1864

d.2/7/1911

(2) Mary Hooten
b.10/19/1843
d.4/22/1933

Marie Lucy Alsentzer
b.5/19/1871
d.9/20/1918

Emma Doherty
b. 4/22/1861
d.8/29/1943

Irens Shellady
b.53/28/1869
2.11/20/1946

Florence Maguire
b. 18767
d., 1941
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1760. cont'd
2
1783, Nellie Vernon Married Arthur C. Davies
5.7/3/1878 or -9 9/23/1502 - b.9/9/1875
d.3/6/1957 d.4/26/1953
1784, HMabel Vernon Unmarried
b,9/10/1883

411 the children of George Washingion Vernon were born in Wilmington, Del,
most likely 505 West S5th Street. '

1784.Mabel Vernon was born in Wilmingten, Delaware, educated in the Wil-
mington Friends' School and Swerthmore College whers she received the degree
of Bachelor of Arts, She wes a teacher of Latin end Germen in Radnor High
School, Weyne, Pa., later traveled and studied in Europe, and then did

graduste work at Oolumbia University, receiving the degree of Master of Arts
in the faculty of Politigal Science.

Miss Vernon took en active part in the movement for netional weman's
suffrage as e leader in the Netional Woman's Party, For severel years she
wes & national officer of the Women's International Leegus for Peage and
Freedom. In connection with the work of these organizetions, she treveled
throughout the United States speaking and erganizing in every state, and
several times went to Europe to speek et internstional conferences snd to
work in Geneve during sessions of the Leagus of Nations,

In 1935 Miss Vernon initiated the Peoples' Mandate to End War, a petition
to goverrments which was eirculated in fifty nations. Since that time she
has directed the work of the Peoples' Mandaie Oomuittee for the Western
Hemisphere, composed of well lmown women in all the American republics,

Under Miss Vernon's direction the Committee has carried out a rnumber of
cutstending projects. She led the delegetion of prominent women who flew to
Buenos Aires to present to the Inter-imerican Conference for the Maintenesnce
of Peace the petition for a pesceful settlement of all disputes, signed by
iwo million citizens of the American republies. She was the lesder of the
Mandate delegation to the Fan American Conference in Lime and wes given the

unusual privilege of spesking before the Conference, an honor which has been
accorded Lo few women,

Miss Vernon directed the delegation of Mandmie representatives who toured
the American republics in support of the retification of the Buenos Aires
Peace Treaties, were received by the President and Foreign lMinister, honored
by womenls organizations end heard et popular mass meetings in every country.
She organized and conducted the Good Will Tour of the United States by a
group of Latin Americen women who traveled frem comst to comst, addressed
university and collegs assemblies end spoke st meetings in foriy cities, BShe
wes cheiman of the Peoples! Mandete delegation, composed of representatives
of many of the American republics, at the United Nations Conference in San

Franclisco, where the Committes opposed the incorporation of the veto power
in the charter,

Under Miss Vernon's direction, & delegation of Mendeie members carried
the "Declaretion of Principles" to the Paris Pescs Conference, personally
interviewed the chief of every national delezation end errangzed to have the
Ueclaration made en official document of the Conference.
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Miss Vernon and the other Mandate officers carried an "Appeal to the
Fan American Nations" to the Inter American Conference in Bogota, Columbia,
in 1948, which was made femous by one of the most violent uprisings in
South American history. The "Appesl" urging united American sction %o save
mankind from destructicn called on the 21 Pan American republics to werk
in the United Netions for a comprehensive progrem, creating a world pelice
foree, prehibiting all weapons of mass destruction and reducing national
armaments te & police force in each country to masintain internsl order.

Miss Vernon is now concentrating on work for this program in the Americas
and in the United Nations,

Miss Vernon's work hes been widely recognized in the American republies.
She hes been awarded the decoration "Al Merito" by the Republic of Ecuedor

with the citation "in recognition of valusble service rendered to justice
end international cooperation”.

1773. Winfield Scott Vernon end (1) Minnie (Marion) Scott

_il; (Geo.Ruf.Geoc.Jos.Jac,Rend,Jas, ) b.6/10/1854 W, Y. City
b.5/23/1853 Married d, 1887 or -8 Wil. Del,
d.8/22/1921 18771

1773.Winfield Scott Vernon was e reporter, editor end manager of the
Deily Republican (Wilmington, Dal.), which his father, 1760.George W,.,
founded and owned. He elso had a real estate and insurance office, and at
one time had a second-hand or junk shep.

Minnie Scott was the daughter of Robert and Marion Scott. She was the
firat child born to her father and mother in this country after they ceme
here from Scotland. Robert Scott, her father, was a stone mason and
suceessful contracter and builder., He was the contrector whe built Grece
M. E. Church end West FPresbyterian Church in Wilmington, Delaware.

Isnue:

1785. Robert Scott Vernon . Married Bertha Adels Randall
b.3%/10/1879 o/7/1904 b.10/4/1877
d.10/11/1959 In Lynn, Mess. d.8/12/1960

Ko children
1786. Harvey Hutchison Vernon Married Alma Susanns Tresselt

b.4/10/1883 6/24/1508 b.10/9/1882

Also three deughters, ell of whom died in infaency: Annie (bornm after
Robert), Ielena (born after Harvey), and Marion (born efter Ielena),

1773. Winfleld Scott Vernon and (2) Hary (Meme)} Eulelie
2) b.5/23/1853 Marriad b, 18587 Hanthorn
~d.8/22/1921 1/16/18%0 d. 19307

In Bridgzeton, H.J.
Winfleld Scott Vernon and Msme Vernon had one child, stillborn.

Yery (Meme) E. Henthorn was the daughter of Enoch end Mary Jane {Riley)

Hanthorn. He was & small farmer and ex—sherifi of Cohensey County, N, J.
He lived in Bridgeton, New Jersey.
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1786. Earvey Hutchison Vernon and Alme Susarna Tresselt
(Win,Geo.Ruf,Geo.dcaJae Rand.Jas, ) b,.10/9/1882
b.4/10/1883 Married
6/24/1508

Harvey Hutchison Vernon gradusted from Wilmington High School 1901 and
Delaware College 1905, B, 3. in Electrical Engineering. Reciplent of Bishop
Coleman prize of $25 in gold for highest stending in college for four years.
Started with Genersl Electric Co., Schenectady, K.Y., Cet. 16, 1905, Appli-
cation Engineer Industrial Eng. Div. Apps. Dept. Pensioned 7/29/1948 after
elmoat 43 years service., Life member of Edison Olub. Member for life of
A.1.B.E., Member of Second Reformed Church and Tress, of the Benevolent Fund
Second Reformed Church for about 25 years. Was Trusiee end Elder First

Unlted Presbyterian Church and Dsescon end Elder Second Reformed Church, both
Schenectady, .

Alma 5, Tresselt 1s the daughter of Uarl Constance and Johanna (Enders)
Tresselt, He was a house and sign painter and artist, She greduated frem
Hudson (N.¥.) High School 1900. Worked for Mohawk Ges Co,, Schdy, N.Y.
Member of Second Reformed (Dutch) Church, Schdy., N.Y. Helped in Primary
Dept., of 8.5. for a great many years, and ssng in church choir for many
years, Vas member of Thursdey Club (choral group).

Issue;
1787. Alme Tresselt Vernon Married Cyrus Menly Gonigem
b.1/9/1910 10/22/1932 b.6/14/1909
1788, Robert Scott Vernen, 2nd Merried Marjorie Cecilis (Ger-
b.2/5/1918 10/6/1945 side) Banks (widow)
b.9/8/1917
1787. Alme Tresaselt Verneon end Cyrus Menly Gonigam
(Harv.Win.Geo.Ruf.0ec,Jos . Jac,Rend.Jas, ) b.6/14/1909
b.1/9/1910 . Married Mt. Carmel, Ill.
9 Ave, B 10/22/1932
Schenectedy, ¥.Y. 126 Elmer Ave.

Schenectady, N.Y.

Alma Tresselt Vernon gradueted from Schensctady (Nott Terrece) High
School, 1927, Selutaterisn. Gradusted from Skidmore College, Saratops
Springs, M. Y., B, 8. in Art Education, 1931, Taught Art in elementary

school, Dee Moines, Iowan. Took some courses at Colgate-Rochester Divinity
School after merriage. '

Cyrus M. Gonigem, son of John Peter and Sarah (Grundon) Gonigem, gradus-
ted fram Walnut %Illinﬂis} High School, 1927, Valedictorian. Attended

- Bureka College, Eureka, Ill., Gredusted from Dreke Univ,, Des Moines, Iowa,
B. A, 1932. Attended Colgate-Rochestsr Divinity School; graduated from
Andover Newton Theological Bcheol, B. D., cum leude, 1945, Served pastor-

ates in Illinois, N, Y. and Mess. Minister of Congregetlonal Church,
ALberdesn, Wash.

Igzue:
1789, Marian Loulse Gonigem Married Jamez Lee Stevens
b.4/5/1940 9/4 /1960 b.11/6/1935
Samaritan Hoapital lst Cong'l Ch, Grand Junction,

Troy, H.Y. Lberdeen, Wash. Cole.
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1787. cont'd
1790. Peter Vernon Gonigem
b.11/2/1942
Semaritan Hospital
Troy, H. Y.

1791, Phyllis Joanne Gonigsm
b.7/10/1947
Faxon Hospitel
Utica, N, Y.

1792. John Harvey Gonigam
b.7/14/1950 at Elizebethtown, K.Y, Died at birth,

Marien L. Gonigem graduated from Weatherwex H. 8, Aberdeen, Vash,, 1957,
Attends Pacifle Univ,, Forest Grove, Oregon, class of 1961,

Lee Stevens, son of Welter J. and Margaret Stevens, gradusted frem
Grand Junction (Colorado) H. S. 1953. Graduated frem Pacific Univ,, B, 8.
in Optometry, 1960. In graduate study, Facific U, Ocllege of Optometry,

Peter V., Gonigam gredusted frem Weatherwax H. 8., Aberdeen, Wash., 1960,
Awarded National Merit Scholarship, Attends Pacific Univ., class of 1964,

Fhyllis J. Gonigem attends Junior H. S., Aberdeen, Wesh.

1788. Robert Scott Vernon, 2und and Marjorie Cecilia (Garside) Banks
(Harv.Win,Geo. Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas. ) b.9/8/1917 (widow)
b.2/5/1918 Marrisd
Ellis Hospital 10/6/1945
Schenectady, H.Y. Episcopal Church

Glen Ridge, HN.J.

Robert 8. Vernon gradusted frem Nott Terrace H., S. Schensotady, W, Y.,
January,1936. Attended Union College, Schdy, one year; gradusted from Iowa
State College, Ames, la., B. 8. in Mech, Eng., 1940, Worked for Gen. Elsc.
Co., Schdy, N.Y., Bloomfield, N,J. end Lynn, Mass, Chief Engineer Metal
Bellows Division, Clifford ¥Mfg. Co,, Walthem, Hass.

Marjorie G, Benks, deughter of Thomas and Margeret Ceclle (Dyer) Garside,
gradusted from Glen Ridge (M, J.) H. 8., 1936, Vorked for G. E, Co.,
Elzgmfield, ¥. Jo Marrled Douglas Orane Banks (L/25/1918-5/28/1944), Feb,l5,
1942,

I=zsue:

1795. Robert Scott Vernon, 3rd

b.10/4/1946
Ellis Hospital
Schenectady, N, Y.

Attends Junior H, 5., Lynnfield, Mass,

1775. Mery (Dolly) Vernon end Charles Wilmer Gooding
(Geo.Ruf.Geo,JosJac.Rand Jas, ) b.b/2/1854
b,12/19/1854 Married d.lo/24 /1942

4.9/16/1934 10/21/1880
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1775, cont'd
Issue:
1814, Anna May Gooding
b.9/18/1881
d.,12/5/1883
1814. Mabel Calhoun Gooding
b.8/17/1884
d.10/ /1919
1815, Charles Wilmer Gooding, Jr. lMarried inne Marie Brice
b.8/21/1885 10/30/1914 b.8/17/1894
1815, Cherles Wilmer Gooding, Jr. - and Anne Merie Brice
(Dolly,Gec.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac . Rand.Jas. ) b.8/17/1894
b.8/21/1885 ‘Merried
10/30/1914
Issue
1860, Bernice Irene Gooding Married Dr. Walter Esselman
2.9/7/1915 7/9/1938 Karfgin
b.8/17/1910
1861, Betty Jane Gooding Married Lemont Haynes Sterr
b.1/21/1924 b.8/19/1918
1862. Anne Marie Gooding Herried (1) Herbert H. Venable
b.1/8/1925 (1)3/8/1947 b.b/ /1923
Divoroed Sept.l952
(2)11/29/1958 (2) Medford H., White
b.5/13/1920
1860. Bernice Irene Gooding end Dr., Walter Esselmen Karfgin
(Ches.Dolly,Gec.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac,Hand. Jas, ) b.8/17/1910
b.9/7/1915 Married
7/9/1938
Iseue:
1863. Pay Gooding Karfgin
b.12/25/1940
1861. Betty Jane Gooding and Lemont Haynes Starr
(Ghas.Enlly,Gau.Ruf.Gen.Jes.Jac.Ranﬂ.Jas.} b.8/19/1918
b.1/21/1924 Merried
6/23/1945
Iesue:
1864. Gale Gooding Starr
b.1/18/1954
1862. Arne Marie Gooding _ and (1) Herbert H. Venable
- (Chap.Dolly,Geo,.Ruf.Gec.Jos.Jac.Rend.Jas, } b.h/ 1923
b.1/8/1925 Married
(1)3/8/1947
Divorced 9/1952
— (2)11/29/1958 (2) Medford H. White
186 b.5/13/1920
5. Eve Gooding Venable
b1/9/1950

2093. Kim Gooding White
b.10/30/1959
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1774, George Fillmore Vernen end
(Geo,Ruf,Gec.Jos,Jac,Rend,Jes,)
b.5/14/1856 HMarriaed
d.4/30/1916 2/15/1877
Iasue:

1794, Millard Fillmore Vernan Married
b.4/24/1878

1795, Bessie Albertas Vernon Married
b.7/16/16880 2/12/1508

1796, Elmer Garfield Vernon Merried
b.B/20/1882 6/5/1909

1797. Leroy Veasey Vernon Married
b,11/6/1884 7/2/1912
d.11/22/1960 Raleigh, N. G,

Optical work. (e issue)

1798, Homer Johnson Vernon Harried
b.2/25/1886 12/31/1906
d.8/25/1953

1799, Helen Irene Vernon
b.6/16/1889
d.10/25/1896

1800. Amnie Guthrie Vernon Married
b.3/11/1892
d.3/3/1916

Sallie M, Johnson
b.2/12/1859
d.k/23/1016

Fannie MeCraclen

Semuel Fredericl Bloonm
b.1/7/1872
d.11/4/1948

Hebe Peris
b.12/5/1882

illian A. Hall
b.11/28/1879

Elzle Q0lin Mears
b.2/20/1888
d4.6/11/1959

Thomas Emith

A1l of these children (1794.-1800.) wers born in Wilmingtun, Del,, most
lilkely at 7th and Woolaston, 5. E. corner,

1794, Millerd Fillmeore Vernon

and

(Geo.Geo,Ruf.Geo.Jos,Jac.Rand, Jas, )

b.4/24/1878

Issue;

1889, Sarah E. Vernon
b.12/2/1915

1795. Bessis Alberts Vernon

Karried

and

(Geo.Geo.Ruf ,Geo.Jos,.Jac.Rand ,Jas. )

b.7/16/1880

Married
2/12/1508
Elsmere, Del.

Fannie McOrecken
(widow)

Samuel F. Bloom

b.1/7/1872
d.11/4/1946

Samuel F, Bloom was the zon of Jacob VWhitfield Blooem and Harrieti Ritten-

house (Delrymple)} Blocm.

Tezsua:

1801, Gordon Furness Bloem
b.7/17/1909

1802, Gilbert Vernon Bloom
b.6/9/1911

Married
2/10/1932
(Mo iseue)
Married

12/24/1937

Florence Gertrude Quinn
b.12/25/1910

Serah Isabel MacLaughlin
b.2/20/1916
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1795, cont'd

1803, Helen Irene Bloom Married John Lee Green
be 3/25/1913 3/22/1944 b.2/19/1907
1804, Clyde Delrymple Bloam Married Catherine Amnn Werner
b.9/14/1914 11/27/1937 b,11/5/1914
411 of these children were born in Chester, Pa.
1802. Gilbert Vernon Bloom end Sarah Isabel Maclaughlin
(Bess.Geo,Ge0,Ruf ,Geo.JosJac.Rand, Jas. ) b.2/20/1916
b.6/9/1911 Married
12/24/1937
Iasue;
1890, Douglas Vernon Blocm
b.11/22/1940 )  Twine born in Chester, Pa. Hospital
1821, Barbaors Isabel Bloom
b,11/22/1940

1892, Marcia Ann Bloem
b.12/11/1945
Phila, Pa. hospital

1893, Randall Miller Blomm
b.12/4/1949
Chester, Pa. hospital

1804, Clyde Delrymple Bloem and Catherine Ann Werner
{Bess.Geo.GeoRuf.Geo.Jos,Jac Rand.Jas. ) b.11/5/1914
b.%/14/1914 Married
11/27/1937
Issue:
1894, Fredrie Werner Bloom
b.8/24/1942

Chester, Pa.

1895. Joenne Vernon Bloom
b.3/5/1546
Upper Darby, Fa.

1896, Berbara Catherine Eloem
b.11/19/1948
Esston, Pa,

1796, Elmer Garfield Vernon and Reba Paris
(Geo.Geo.Auf'.Geo.JozJac.Rend Jas, ) b.12/5/1882
b.8/20/1882 ' Married Wilmington, Del.
6/5/19C8
Iﬂsue: Phila- Pﬂ.l
1805, Elmer Gerfield Verncn,Jr. #Harried Martha Wilhelmins
b.12/18/1910 5/30/1938 5.12/16/1915 B8chmidt
1806, Helen Irene Vernon Merried James Edward Powell
b.3/28,1612 : 2/14/1936 _ b.4/2/1912
1807, Isabel Paris Vernon Married

Edwin Orlande Harvey
b43/5/1914 6/1/1540 b.7/11/1510
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e

1808, Marian Hystt Vernon Merried
b.10/23/1915 6/29/1940
1809. Raymond Bradley Vernon Married
b.8/25/1920 10/10/1946
1810, Richerd Jemes Vernon Married
b.6/18/1929
1805. Elmer Garfisld Vernon, Jr. and
(Elmer, Geo.Geo.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas,)
b.12/18/1910 Married
5/30/1936
Issue:
2010. Judith Louise Verncn
b.6/26/1943
1806. Helen Irene Vernon and
(Elmer,Geo.Geo.RufGeo.Jos,.Jac Rand.Jas, )
b.3/28/1912 Married
2/14/1936
Tasue:
2011. Edwine June Fowell
b.7/11/1939
20124 James Edward Powell TII
b.2/7/1943
1807. Isebel Peris Vernon and
(Elmer,Geo.Gec,Ruf.Geo.Jos . Jae Fand Jas, )
b.3/9/1914 Married
&/1/1940
lasueat
2013, Traocy Lee Harvey
b.4/9/1941
2014, Terrell Lee Harvey
b.6/26/1945
2015, Ballie Catherine Harvey
b.6/26/1953
1808. Marian Hyatt Vernon : and
(Elmer,Gec.G80.,Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand, Jas. )
b.10/23/1915 Married
6/29/1940
Iasue;
2016, Bruce Carlton Owings
b 4/21/1947
1809, Reymond Bradley Vernon and
(Elmer,Geo.Gec.RufGecJosJac.Rend,Jas, )
b.8/25/1920 Married
10/10/1646
Issue:

2017, Lewrsnce Desn Vernom

b.5/25/1949

Roger Underwood Owings
b.7/5/1913 '

Eaye Lord
b.5/26/1914

Jeanna Montieth

b.11/29/1929

¥erthe Wilhelmina Selmidi
b,12/16/1915

James Edward Fowell
4/2/1912

Edwin Orlando Harvey
b.7/11/1910

Roger Underwood Owings
b.7/5/1913

Keys Lord
b.5/26/1914



..
1810, Richerd James Vernon

and Jeznne Montiath
(Elmer,Gec.Gec.Ruf,Geo.Jos.Jac,Aend, Jas, ) b,11/29/1929
b.6/18/1929 Married
Izsuse:
2018. Richard Jemes VTernon, Jr.
b.1/22/1954
2019, Jeffery Thomas Verneon
b.7/19/1955
2020. David Soott Vernon
b.1/30/1959
1798, Hemer Johnson Vernon: and Elsie Qlin Mears
(Geo.Geo.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand Jas, ) b.2/20/1888
b.2/25/1886 Married Wilmington, Del.
d.8f25{195§ 12/31 /1906 d,6/11 /1959
Heddenfield, I.J. Daughter of Deniel Vebster end
Sersh Harrison West Mears.
Isaue:
1811, Elsie Meriz Vernon Herried Or. Paul George Ebner
b.1/21/1912 5/25/1939 b.11/27/1910
1811. Elasie Marie Vernon and Dr. Pzul George Ebner
(Homer,Geo.2ec.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac,Rand ,Jas, ) b.11/27/1910
b.1/21/1912 Married Cemden, N. J.
3/25/1939
Jasuse:
1812, Merle Neney Ebner
b.3/30/1942
1813, Creig Merrick Ebner
bad/2/1945
1776. Howard Ellswerth Vernon and Hellie Lang
(Geo.Ruf .Gec.Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas. ) b.8/26/1861
b,6/27/1860 Married d.k/12/1957
d.1/11/1932 5/10/1881
Issue:
1817.George Leng Vernon Married (1) Bessie Clark
b.3/6/1882 (1} b,
d.10/25/1945 d.1/9/1930
(2)10/23/1942 (2) Harriet Livingsten
b.7/10/1884
1818, Jeasie Gemmel Vernon Urmmarried Widow
b.5/L/1884
d.1/8/1908
1819, Howard Ellsworth Vernon, Jr. Urmarried
b,8/6/1887
d.8/27/1953
1820, Ethel Vernon Merried Robert J, Pattersen
b.10/17/18%0 7/2/1%19 b,12/6/1885
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1817. George Lang Vernon

(How,Geo.Ruf.Geo,Jos.Jac.Rand . Jas. )
b.3/6/1882

d.10/25/1945

Newsdealsr

Ingue:

(all of first merriage)

1821, Elizebeth Clark Vernon

b.5/14/1906

1822, Williem Clark Vernon

1823, Harold Joseph Vernon Married
b.5/18/1509 5/11/1939
FProbation Officer Muniecipal Court
1824, Normen Pierrs Vernon darrisd
b.1/12/1918 10/25/1940
1821, Elizabeth Clark Vernon and
(Geo.How,Geo.Ruf JGeo,Jorsiac.Rend Jes, )
b.5/14/1906 Married
Isaue: T/a1/1926
1208, Mency Huber Married
b.5/1/1927 4/16/15hg
1909, George Vernon Huber Married
£.2/17/1933 9/h/1954
1909, George Vernon Huber and
(Eliz,Geo.How.Geo.Ruf ,Geo.Jos,.Jac.Rand. Jas. )
b,2/17/1933 Merried
9/4/1954
Issue:
2060. Kenneth Brian Huber
b.1/15/1960
1824, Nerman Pisrre Vernon and
(Geo.How,Geo.Ruf s3ec.Jos.Jac,Rend WJas, )
b.1/12/1918 Married
10/25/1940

b.2/18/1908
Wilmingten, Del. H. 5.

=
and
Narried

(1)
{2) 10/23/1942

Harried

7/21 /1925

Married
6/3/193%

Works Wilmington Trust Co.

High Scheool and U. of Pa.
Wiorks DuPont Co,.

Issus:

1910. Mary Beih Vernon

b,2/12/1943

1911, Normen Pierre Vernon, Jr.

b.4/19/1944

1912, Barbara Jene Verrnon

b.8/26/1952

(1) Bessie Clark

d.1/9/1930
{2) Barriet Livingsten
b.7/10/1884
Widaw

Clifford Wilson Huber
b.8/5/1904
Son of Charles E. and
Tena Cole Huber

Winifred Hoeffling
b,
Daughter of Williem
and lorse Hoeffling

Margaret Rooney
b,

Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Cock

b.

Clifford Wilson Huber
b.8/5/1904

Donald Dohl Heck
b.6/7/1924

Jeanette Frances Dugen

b.9/2/193%2

Jeeanette Frances Dugesn

b.9/2/1932

Mary Elizabeth Cock
b.

Daughter of John Themas
gnd Mary Ferrell Cook
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1820, Ethel Vernon and Robert J. Patterson
' {ch.Gea,Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas.} b,12/6/1885
b, 10/17/1850 Married Accountant
7/2/1919 Lived in Lansdowne, Pa.
Iszue:
1500. Robert J, Patterson, Jr, Harried Elizzbeth Carsen
bo4/13/1920 8/4/1942 b43/13/1923
1901, Janet Verncn Patterson Merried J. Marshell Delamstar
b.1/7/1925 4/7/1951 b.
1900. Robert J. Pettersen, Jr. and Elizabeth Carson
(Ethul,Huﬂ.ﬁea.ﬂuf.Gao.Jua.Jac.Rand.Jas.} b.3/13/1923
b.4/13/1520 Married
B/4/1942
Tesue:
1902, Patricia Ann Patterson
b.1/1/1544
1903, Christine Patierson
b.6/13/1946
1604, Lorraine Patterson
b.7/31/1948
1905, Robert J, Patterson Zrd
b.2/7/1952
1901, Jenet Vernon Patterson erd Je Mayshall Delametar
(Ethel,How.Geo.Ruf \Gec,Jos.Jac,Rand Jas, )
b.1/7/1925 Married
4/7/1951
Issus:
1906, John Marshall Delameter, Jr.
b.11/28/1952
1807, Peter Williem Delemeter
b.10/15/1954
o 1777+ Albert Burnside Vernon and Sarah Smithers Lank
(Gan.Huf.Gec.Jca.Jac.Hand.Jaa.) v.8/24 /1864
b.11/29/1862 Married d.2/7/1911
d.3/27/1924 9/4/1884 Davghter of Vm. end
idtieemt- Lank
Issue: Mo geretielvin
1828, Williem Jefferis Vernon Married Elizabeth fdems
b.7/24/1885 7/1/1508 b, 4/10/1888
1829, Albert Burnside Vernon, Jr.
b. 1884 ; Urinarried
d, 1903

Fell from a tree and was crippled,

1830. Eugene Helvin Vernon Married Carcline Zva Little
b.11/18/1887 11/26/1912 b.10/19/1890

1831, Mery Vernon Married Willism Lewis Knowles
b.9/7/1889 11/4/1911 b.12/5/1891

d.6/25/1925
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1777. cont'd
1852. Gecrge Veshington Vernon 2ndé Karried

b.8/29/1891 6/2/1921
4.2/19/1942
1853, Raymond Verncn
b, 1893
i 1865
1834, Margaret Vernon Married
o 18%5
d. 13925 Ho issus
1835, James Stewart Vernon
Y. 1897
da 1900
1836, Sarsh Neal Vernon Married
b.11,18.1500 $/15/1920
1837. Henry lelson Vernon
b 1304
d, 1509
1828. VWilliem Jefferis Vernon and
(Albert,Geo.Ruf.Geo,Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas, )
b.7/24/1885 Married
7/1/1908
Issue:
1915, Williem Jefferis Vernon, Jr. Married
b.11/19/1909 6/1/1932
1916, Elizabeth Adems Vernon Urmerried
b.lle#fl?lﬁ
1917+ Dorothy Vernon Married
b.6/21/1917 3/15/1947
1918, Albert Burnside Vernon 2nd  Married
b.11/11/1919 7/1/1942
1919, Sars Cercline Verncn Herried
b.10/11/1921 9/15/1948
1915, VWilllan Jefferis Vernon Jr, evid
(¥n.Alb,Geo.Ruf.Gso.Jos.JacRand,Jes, )
b.11/19/190¢ Married
6/1/1932

Trenton H.5. & Drexel Institute

Elesancr B. McOowan

b.11/7/18%4

I-I_J
+

ank Cupsly

John Ernest Townsend

b.3/18/1897

Zlizabeth Adamg
b.4/10/1888

Daughter of ¥Wm. Franecis

and Agnes Boyle Adams

Marie Evelyn Kennedy
bala25.1515

Arthur George Heath
b.11/15/1913%

Merilyn PFrances Cook
b.9/10/1918

Henry Jemes Lewis

b,6/9/1914

Marie Evelyn Kennedy

Owner of Fabricating end Rlectrenic Plant, Trenton, N.J.

Igsue:
1975, William Jefferis Vernon ard Married
b.5/1/1936 2/16/1956
1976, Ronald Kennedy Verncn Harried
b.2/28/1538 2/8/1957

1977« Robert Adems Vernon
b.12/10/1944

Alberta Ceponi
b.6/13/1938

Judith Ann Heggerty
b.9/27/1938



-23-

1975, William Jefferis Vernom 3rd and
(Wo Jr.¥m.Alb,Geo,Ruf.Geo.JosJac.Aand Jas.)
b.5/1/1936 Married
2/16/1956
Hamilton H.8., HMensger of hls fether's plant.
Iasua;
2094, Donna Marie Vernecn
b.6/16/1957
2097. Cynthie inn Verncn
b.7/24/1958
d.3/7/1959
2098, Suzanns Vernon
b.1/13/1960
1976. Ronaeld Kennedy Vernon and
(¥maedr.Wa,A1D,Ge0,Ruf,Geo.Jos,Jac,Rand ,Jas, )
b.2/268/1938 Merried
2/8/1957
Issus:
2094, Keren Marie Vernon '
b.8/30/1958
2095, Ronald Lules Vernon
b.10/12/1959
1917. Dorothy Vernon and
_E-l {‘m-a{h-&eo-aﬂ.ﬂ‘ﬂalaﬁs -JE#.REH&.JES-]
b.6/21/1917 Married
3/15/1947

Alberts Ceponi
b.6/13/1938

Judith Ann Haggerty
b.9/27/1938

Arthur George Heath
b.11/15/1913

Sen Franciscoe, Cal,

Graduate Trenton H.3., Hehneman
Hosp., Nursing School, Phila, lst Lt.,
Surgical Ward, Japen, World VWer II.

Issus:
1979, Patricis Cercl Hesth
b.4/21/1948

1980, Arthur George Heath Jr.
b.11/2/1949

1981, Mormen Verncn Heath
v.10/23/1952

1982, David William Heath
b. 1/31/1957

1983. Elizabeth Katie Heath
be 12/26/1960

1918, Albert Burnside Vernon 2nd and
(¥m.Alb,.Geo. Ruf JGeo,Jos,Jac,Rand ,Jas, )
b.11/10/1919 Married
7/1/1542

Graduate Trenton H.3. Served in

Normandy Invasion, World War II, elso in
Pacificy Commender U.S. Coast Guard Heserves;
operatea maulc agency in Trenten, H. J.

Univ, of Californie;
Minister 1lst Bapiist
Church, Glesgow, Montane
Cheplain in Japan,

World War II

Marilyn Frances Crook
b,9/10/1918
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1918, contld

Issue;
1989, Williem Henry Vernaon
b.6/30/1944

1090, Geoffrey Crock Vernon
b.10/18/1945

1991, Geinom Burnside Vernon
b.10/23/1952

1919, Sara Carcline Vernon and
(Vim.Alb.Geo.Ruf ,3e0,.Joa.Jae.Rend (Jas, )
b.10/11/1921 Married

9/15/15945

Graduate of Trenton H.S5.;
Goldey College (Business School)

Izsue:
1992, Carol Elizabeth Lewils
b.5/9/1950

1993, David Vernon Lewis
b.3/26/1955

1904, Frederiok James Lewvis
b.3/23/1959

fflﬂj + Eugene delvin Vernon and
5 {L1b.Gec,Ruf.Geo,JosJac,Rend.Jas, )
: b.11/18,/1887 Harried
11/26/1912
Wilmington H.8. Dickenson At hoame

College 1 yr, Graduated from Hockessin, Dal,

Prineston 1912. Retired nevs-
dealer end insurance agent

Iazue:
1921, Hobert Melvin Vernon Urmarried
b.2/12/1914 -
d.10/16/1543

Wilmington H.S5.; Univ.of Delsuvers;
L;:rq ﬁ.E.H.R;; EErVEd in 'l'f. Aleutiﬂ-n

Cempaign
1922, Elizaheth Bleir Verncon Urmarried
b.4/21/1915
Wilmington HuS.; Univ, of Delewsre
1923, Zugene Axon Vernon Harried
b.8/16/1916 12/31/1943
1924, Cargline Barnes Vernon Urmmarried
be1/13/1918

g Wilmingten Hu8.; U, of Delaware;
Thanpsen's Business School

Henry James Lewis
b.6/9/1914
London, England
Graduate Eng.
Carrier Corp.

Caroline Eva Little
1.10/19/1890

Deughter of William H.
and Lizzie (Lemborn)
Little

Ellan A. Moody
b.10/2/1920
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1630. cont'd

o/ 1925. Janet Brooks Vernon Uarried Stanford E. Opdyke
_ be2/11/1919 1/3/1943 b.5/2/1921
1926, Sarah Spence Vernon Married Charles E. Lapple
b &/27/1920 9/16/1941 b.2/11/1916
1927, Raymond Williem Vernon Harried Hargery Hadley
b.2/7/1922 6/11/1945 b.1/10/
1928, Ruth Leamborn Verneon Harried Richard A. Fressman
b.1/8/1925 10/15/1948 b.
1923, Eugene Axon Vernon/ and Ellen A, Maody
(Eug.Alb.Geo.Ruf.Gso.Jos.Jac,Rend Jaa.} b.10/2/1920
b.8/16/1916 Merrisd
; %255141945
Corpl. in World War II, Yewarlk, Del, Daughter of Samuel D, and
Qwns and operstes e bus center Sue (&ppleby) Hoody, Bear,
in Milferd, Del. Bel,: Univ. of Delaware
Issue: '
1995, MNenecy Ellen Verncn
b.9/30/1947
1696, Edwerd Melvin Vernon
b.1/18/1950
1925. Janet Broocks Vernon and Stenford E. Opdyle
{Eu{‘;lﬂlb 1G’ﬂﬂ ii:ln'uf‘ .GEU IJ'D.S .J&ﬂ .Rﬂn'i IJEH - } b-ﬁ;a}{lgal
h.Efllfl?l? Harried
7/3/1943 Son of Orris J, & Elizebeth
Wil.H.8. & U, of Del,: Towson, ¥Md. Burns Opdyke, Towson, lid.
Teacher Contractor and Electrician
Issue:
1997. Janet Elizabsth Qpdyke
b.10/9/1944
1998, Stanford Edward Cpdyke
b.7/25/1949
1926, Serah Spence Vernon T and Charles E. Lapple
(Eug.ilb.Gen.Ruf.Geo.Jas.Jac-Hand.J&E.} b.2/11/1916
b.4/27/1520 Married
0/6/1941 Sen of Karl & Julia
Wil H.8. & U, of Del, (Bernhardt) Lapple, N.Y.

Senior Scientist Stanford
Research; Master's Degree

Columbie Uniwv,
Iasue: :

1999, Charles E. Lapple, Jr.
b.10/26/1944

2000, Diane Arlene Lapple
b.5/25/1948



T

1927. Raymond Willism Vernon end
(Eug.Alb,Geo,Ruf Geo.Jos . Jac.Aand Jas., )
bv.2/7/1522 Married
6/11/1545

Wil. H.8. & U.of Del, & U.of Cel,
T/S World War II; Insurence
broker, San Jese, Cal.)

Live in Sunnyvals, Calif.

Iszgua;
2001, John REobert Ternon
b.10/18/1951
2002+ Bharlens Marie Vernon
b.6/13/1955
1928, Ruth Lamborn Verron and
(Eug.Alb,Gec Ruf.Geo,Jos.Jac.Rand Jas, )
b,1/8/1925 Harried
10/15/1948
HIilqu.E. & U. Df BEl-
Dencing Tezcher,
Live in Brocklyn, M,Y,
Iscue:
200%, Deborsh Pressman
b.1/3/1957
1831, Mary Vernon and
{Alb;Gan.Euf.Eea.Jna.Jae.Eand.Jas.]
b.9/7/1889 Merried
11/k/1911
Wilmingten H.S. funt Mergaret's
heme, Wil,,Del,
Issue:
1940, Williem Lewis Knowles, Jr. Married
b.5/5/1913 (1}6/22/195%
Divoresd
(2)4/6/1958
1941, Zugene Vernon Xnowles
b.11/16/1919
d.2/21/1926
1940, Williem Lewis Xnowlea, Jr, -end
(1) (iary, Alb.Geo.Ruf.Geo.JosJac,.Rand ,Jas, )
b.5/5/1913 Merried

(1) 6/22/1933

Musician; Graduate Curiis Ine
stitute of Phila,Fa, & of U,

of Del.; Cimn of Board of Knowles
Music, Inc.; Director Wil, Concert
Band; Member Wil, Symphony COrch.

Issua;
1945, Williem Lewis HKnowles 3rd
b.8/22/1935

Us of Del, Musicisn; U.S. Comat Cuard

lHergery Hadley
b.1/10/

Daughter of Harry E, end
Ruby (Barnett) Hadley,
Chicago, Ill,

Richerd A, Fressmen
b

Few York Univ,.; Dreftsmen,
Son of Earry & Farmy
(Altman) Pressman

Tm, Lewis Enowlas
b.12/5/18g1

Son of Wm, Henry Jlay
& Lovey (Spicer)
Knowles; employed in
the oil industry

(1) Vivien Williems
b.10/10/1915

(2) Mary Hunt
b.11/3/1922

(1) Vivien Williams
b.10/10/1915

Daughter of Charles L,
& Jeann (Donovan)
Willisms
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1940, cont'd
(1)

1945, Robert Charles Knowles Married
b.12/15/1937 19/5/1957

1947, Marilyn Jean Xnowles Harried
5.5/26/1939 2/23/1956

1948, Richard Vernen Knowles
b.7/14/1952

1940, William Lewis Fnowles, Jr. and
{2} b.5/5/1913 Married
{2)4/6/1958
Issue: Dayton, Chio
1950. Laura Kethleen Knowles
b.5/14/1959
1946, Robert Charles Knowles and
{Wh.Mary,ilb.Geu.Huf.Gan.Jca.Jac.Hanﬂ.Jas.j
b.12/15/1937 Herried
10/5/1957
Musician; Paratrooper In Germany
Issue;
1951. Barbara Knowles
b.12/26/1958
1947. Marilyn Jeen Knowles end
(Wmaliary, Alb.Geo.Ruf,Geo.Jos.Jac Rand Jas. )
b.5/26/1939 Married
: 5 i
Issue: /23/1956

1952, Oindy Lewie
2.9/9/1956

1953. Pamela Lewis
b.3/13/1958

1832, George Washingion Vernon 2nd and
{A..lh .GBD‘ .Huf .G’GO IIIGB -Jac {Hand. .J&S L] }
b.8/29/1891 Married
d.2/19/1042 &/2/1921
Wilmington H.8. News bgent
Iasue:

1845, Eleancr Sersh Vernon Married
b.5/4/1923 7/12/1945
P.3.0uPont H.8, and Univ.

Bouthern Cal.; Tsecher

1845, George Albert Vernon Harried

b,11/14 /1524 10/31/1951

1846A. Walter Reymend Vernon
b.1/29/1926
d.7/1/1%927

Sigelinde Materbacher
b.8/5/1935

George Lewls

b.6/25/1935

{2) Hary Hunt
b.11/3/1922

Sigelinde Materbecher

b.8/3/1935

George Lewis

b.6/25/1935

Ele=nor B. MeGowen
b.11/7/1804

Daughter of Jemes and
Rese (Lamont) MeGowan

Cpl.Richard F. Hamilten
b.7/23/1922

Son of Mr.& Mrs. Dudley

R. Hemilten, Fasedens,
Cal,

Mery A. Manle

b.11/4/1926
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1832, cont'd

1847. Eugene Palmer Vernon Married
b.2/28/1927 6/18/1949
1843, John Franklin Vernon Married
b.5/27/1928 11/2/1946
1849, Dorcthy Rose Vernon Married
b.7/28/1929 (1)8/10/1946
Tivoread
(2)11/25/1954
1850, Elizabeth Anne Vernon Married
b.8/1/1952 1/16/1953
1851, Ethel Jens Verncn Harried
b.1/28/1935 k/9/1955
1846, George Albert Vernon end
{G’Eﬂ -J!Llh .G‘EG -R.u_f lGEG‘ MIQ‘S IJE-G 13511& -Jas L] .}
b.11/14/1924 Married
10/31/1651
Plumber, deth, Church
;2T Wil., Del.
1960, George Gifford Vernon
0,1/15/1953
1981, Gery Scott Vernon
b.L/20/1954
1962. Glenn Allen Vernon
b.6/12/1955
1847, Eugene Palmer Vernon and
(Geo.Alb.Geo.Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac,Rand . Jas, }
b.2/28/1927 Merried
6/18/1949
Fuel oll Desler.
Iasue:
1983, Deborsh Jean Varnon
b,10/31/1951
1964, James Falmer Verncn
b.10/31/1952
1965. Joanne Ethel Vernon
ba7/13/1953
1966. Lynn Elizsbeth Vernon
b.1/4/1557
1648, John Franklin Vernon and
(Geo,Alb.Geo.Tuf.Geo.JosJac.Rand.Jas. )
b.5/27/1928 Married
11/2/1946

Builder & Carpenter Contractor

Franeces 0. Adkins
b, 7/2/1930

Louise Andrews Cetts
b,9/21/1928

(1} Merritt Joseph DeGraw

b.6/15/1920

(2) Williem Gosseti

b.7/6/1930

Thomas Hamilton
b.4/21 /1929

Richard Grey Lengstaff
b.6/29/1929

Mary A. Maule
b,11/4/1625

Deughter of Edwin end
Yarthae (Knight) Maule,
Millington, Md, H.S.

Frances C, Bosmen Adleina
b.7/2/19350

Daughter of James and
Gledys V.({Bosman) Adkins;
BEjlﬂEJ.', Mdi P.S-D'U.Pf.'rnt
H.3,

Louise Andrews Catts
b.9/21/1528

Daughter of Stanley and
Anita (Andrews) Cztis,
Wil., Del.
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1848, eont'd

Issue;
1967. Diesne Louiss Vermon
b.2/20/1947
1968, Linda J. Vernon
b.1/28/1948
1969, Cheryl Vernon
b.7/24/1952
1970. John Franklin Vernon, Jr.
b.2/23/1554
1971, Thomas Stanley Vernon
b.10/9/1955
1849, Dorothy Rose Vernon and (1) Merritt Joseph DeGraw
1 (GeosAlb.Geo.Ruf,Geo,JosJec.Rand,Jes, ) b.6/15/1920
b.7/28/1929 Married
(1)8/10/1946
Igsus: Divorced
1949, Merritt Joseph DeGraw, Jr.
b.10/11/1548
1849, Dorothy Rose Vernon end (2) Williem Gossett
(2) b.7/28/1929 Married b.7/6/1930
(2)11/25/1954
T Pasadena Meth. Reporter Pasadena
. Ind
1985, Garry Stephen Gosseti Ykl ACTaR At
b.8/12/1955
1986, Kenneth Douglas Gossett
b.6/1/1957
1850. Elizebeth Anme Vernon and Themas M, Hemilton
(Gec.Alb.Geo,Ruf JGeo.Jos «JucRand ,Jas, ) b.4/21/1929
b.8/1/1932 Married
1/16/1955 Brother of Richard P,
Pasadenas H.S,; Las Vegas,Nev. Hamilton (see 1845,,
Pesadene Jr. College p.27); Fasadena J.C. &
Faatii Univ, of Cel.; Teacher
1984, Thomes Micheel Hemilten, dJr. % Ouby Dlsirenanene o8,
b.5/4/1954
1851. Ethel Jene Vernon and Richerd Grey Langstaff
([}EQ ..E'.lb oo Aul.Geo e 08 -\Tﬂ-ﬂ- oand IIIS-.B“ } h.éf.??f‘lgﬁ?
b.1/28/1935 Married
4/9/1955 Pasadena Jr, College;

- Pesadens H,S.
Sawyers Business School

Izaue:
ig87. Richard Grey Langsteff, Jr.
b.&/2L/1957

1588, Kathleen Diane Lengstaff
b.4/9/1559

Building Inspector,
Fasadens
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1835, Sarsh Neal Vernon and
(Alb,Geo.Ruf,Geo.Jos.Jac.Rand.Jas, )
b,11/18/1900 Married
9/15/1920
Goldey College
Issue:
1930, John Vernon Townsend Hegrried
b.9/14/1925 1/3/19k8
1951, Robert Clark Tovnsend
b.10/21/1926
d4.10/23/1927
1932, Sersh Lillian Townsend Married
b.12/15/1928 12/24/1948
1933, Kathleen Pisrce Townsend Merried
b.7/10/1931 5/31/1952

Fed Clay Creek

Conrad H.8. & Goldey Presby. Church

Business College

1934, Doneld Spence Townsend
b.1/3/1933

Conrad HeS. & Brown
Vocationel School; Spliger,
Dismond Siate Telephone Jo.

#larried
8/11/1956
Red Clay Cresk
Preasby. Church

1930. John Vernon Townaend . oand
(Sar.Alb.Geo,Ruf.Geo,JosJac Rand.Jas,)
b.9/14/1925 Merried
1/3/1948
Gonrad H.5.; Sgt. in Air Hed Cley Crecsk
Foree, Vorld War II; Publie Chureh
Offiee Mgr., Diemond State
Telephone Co., Wil, Del,
Issue:
- 2092. John Gregory Townsend
b.1/27/1957
1932, Sarsh Lillien Townsend and
{Sar.ﬁlh.Gea.Ruf.Geu.Joa.J&c.Eand.Jas.]
b.12/15/1928 Married
12/24/1948

Conred H,B.; Gradusts Hurse
Memoriel Hospital

Izsua:
2090+ Mery Disne Zimmerman
b.8/21/1951

2091. Maurice Goodwin Zlmmsrman, Jr,
b.8/20/1955

Appleton, Md.

John Ernest Townsend
b.3/18/1897

Son of John Wesley and
Sara R, (Clerk) Towmn-
send; Bemcom Bus.School

Lillian M. Sobine
b.11/7/1924

- Maurice Goodwin Zimmerman

b.2/6/1920

Howard Dudley Barten
b.1/19/1927

Wil H.5, & U. of Bel.
Seles Eng. Haug Corp.

Georglne Carol Schaffer
b.11/18/1934 '

HiltH-S- & U. of Dﬂl-
Teecher

Lillian M. Sabine
b.11/7/1924

Daughter of tm. G. and
Lillian (Bale) Sebine,
Mershallion, Del.

Maurice Goodwin Zimmermen

b.2/6/1920

Hillville H.S. & Spring
Garden Inst., Fhila,Fa,;
Contracter



s

1933, Kathleen Pierce Townsend and

. {Sar.Alb.Geo,Ruf . Geo.Jos,Jac.Rand. Jas.)
b ?fluflgal :  Married
' 5/31/1952
: 'Eunrad H. 5. & Goldey Hed Clay Creesk
. Buainess Collegs Presty. Church
Issue:; )
1935. Keith Dudley Barton
b.6/16/1955
1936, Cynthia Spence Barton
b.10/10/1956

"Howard Dudley Eartnn

b. 1/19ﬁ192;

Wil. H. 5. &: U. of Del.
Sales Eng. Haveg Indus. -
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1778, Henry Welter Vernon {ﬁalt} (twin) end
(Geo.Ruf.Gec.Jos.Jac.Rand. Jas,) Married
b.10/27/1866 9/24/1896
Wilmington, Del.
d.11/24/1641
Atlantic City, H.J.
Izaua:
1851, Alice Hae Vernon Urmerried
b.12/15/1897
Retired school teacher, Atlantie City, N.J,
1779. John Wesley Vernon (Wes) (twin) end
(Geo.fuf.GecsJos.Jac,Rand, Jas.) Married
b.10/27/1866 11/23/1893
d.3/17/1945
Iszue:
1852, Willerd Vermon Married
b.
1780. Frank Vernon and
(Geo,Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac.Rend.Jea,)  Married
b.2/19/1870 9/21/1891
d.3/2/1949
Isaus:
1853, Dorothy Mercer Vernon Urmarried
b.5/2/1900

Karie Luey Alsentzer
b.5/19/1871
d.9/20/1918

Daughter of Wm. znd

Katherine Alsentzer of

Wilmingten, Del,

Lives in Vermont.

Emma Doherty
b.4/22/1861
d.8/29/1943

Born in Huddersfield,

Yorkshire, England;

daughter of Semuel and

Marthe Heigh Doherty

Myrtle Jene CQlsever
b,

Irene Halcyon Shellady
b.3/28/1869
d.11/20/1946

Daughter of Jamss A,

EBayard end Henneh R,
(Guthrise) Shellady.

Uncle Bayard was Union

soldier in Civil Wer.

Retired; worked for DuPents in Wilmington, Del,

1782. Clerence Vernon and
{Geo,Ruf.Geo.Jos.Jac,Rend, Jas,} Married
b.7/23/1876 18937
d4.6/15/1907
Issue:
2050, Arthur M, Vernon
b, 71899
d,2/8/1040
1783. Hellie Vernon and
(Geo,RufGso.Jos.Jac.Rend,Jas, ) lMarried
b.7/3/1679 9/25/1502
d.3/6/1957
Iazue:
20304 Henry (Harry) Chendler Davies Married
b.5/23/1904 1921
d.8/28/1945

2031 Arthur Clinten Davies, Jr.
b, 1913
d. 1914

Florence Maguire
b, 18767
d. 1g41

Arthur Clinton Davies
b.9/9/1875
d4/26/1953

Florsnce Kessey

b.3/10/1904
d
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2030, Henry (Harry) Chendler Davies and Florsnce Keesey
(fell,Geo.RufGeo.Jos,Jac,Rand Jas. ) b.3/10/1904
b.5/25/1904 Married d.
d.8/28/1945 1921
Issue:
2032, H, Chandler Devies, Jr. Married Luise Friclman
bl/9/1922 _ 12/2/1944 b.8/3/1921
2033, Fhyllls Ann Devies Harried Harry Ven Newlirk
b.&/7/1926 7/3/1945 b.2/27/1927
2035. Berbera Jane Devies Merried William Hally
b.7/27/1932 8/5/1950 b.7/11/1920
2052, H. Chendler Davies, Jr. and Luise Frielman
(Herry,Nell .Geo.Ruf.Geo,Jos,.Jac,Rend, Jas, ) b.8/3/1921
b.b/9/1922 Married
l2/2/1944

Fhotographer with DuPont Co.
Wilmington, Del.

Issue:
2036. Donne Davies
b.11/23/1047
2037. Susan Davies
b 10/1/1949
2038, Robert Davies
b.k/2/1653
2033, Phyllis Ann Davies and Harry Van Newkirk
(Harry,lNell Geo ,Ruf,Geo.Jos.JacRand Jas, ) b.2/27/1927
bh/7/1926 Marriad
7/3/1943
Igsus:
2034, Leslie Wewkirk
b.8/3/1952
2035. Barbara Jane Davies end Williem Mally
(Harry, Well.Geo.Ruf.Geo,Jos.Jac.Rand,Jas,.) b.7/11/1920
b.7/27/1932 Karried
8/5/1950
Issue: ;
2039, William Chandler Mally
be5/3/1951
2040, Steven Mally
b.7/15/1954

2041, VWayne Melly
b, 1/9/1957

2042, Marjerie Ann Hally
b¢#f?fl959
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SCE JF GEORGE WASH mON 0
1789 Marisn
L7185 Robert s
773 We Scott 1787 Alma ?90 Petar
788 Harvey .-L%L.EQELJA.L.!TEE Tol
1788 Hobert 2nd 7 R s i
1814 Anns
188 )
1775 Mary(polly) S8 Mabel f8S0 fBermico
S o 18681 Bett %ﬁi‘*—me—
1815 Cherles Jr. [ SLLY
1862 Anne l;ggﬁ Eva
1885 Sarsh E.
AT94 Millard |
1801 Gordon 4 .
P .1391 Barbars
o 1796 Bessie (k802 Gilbert 1805 Yarcia
f {1893 Rendall
1803 Felen
' 1894 Fredric
1804 Clyds TR
8% bara
2010 Judith
1B06 Elmer Jr. [
1806 Helen ‘.?%u._ﬂ@l&ﬂ__
1774 George _ 8_3r
1807 Isabel :E'ilﬁ—m-@g—-—_
1796 Elmer Mﬂﬂi}-— 3
1803 Marisn e w
"2016 Bruce
%
3 2018 Richard
1810 Hchord 2019_Jeffery
2020 David
1797 Laroy
17598 H
A 11811 Elsie ,Hil@.-%.f::_“lii__
11799 Helen
116800 Arnie
17747 Howard B.

1718
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" (1760 Qeorga Washineton Vernon - cont'd)

1ﬁ74&

1776 Howmrd

=54

1817 George HrE
LE23 Huroid

1824 Morman

1908 Naney

7 3
g abeth L9089 George

1910 Mary

12060 Kermeth

1911 Forman Jr.

1818 Jassis

1777 Albert

1819 H, Ellsworth Jr.

1900 Bobert Jr.

1902 Patricis

~1512 Barbars

190% Christine

11820 Ethel

1901_Jﬁnet

1904 Lorroine

1905 Robhert 3rd

1806 John dJr.

1915 William J

i

1916 Eligshath

1917 Dorothy

118907 Pater

1975 Williem 3rd

2096 Donmna
2057 Cynthis

18768 Honsld

2098 Suzanne
2054 Haren

1972 Patricia
1580 Arthur Jr.
1531 Norman

918 be

1828 Willism

1318 Esrs

1982 David
1983 Elizahath

1989 William
11990 Gaoffrey

11981 Gainen

1592 Caral

1829 Albert Jr.

1821 Robaert
1922 Flicabath
1923 Bugzens

15923 David
1994 Fredericlk

1995 Nenoy

1924 Caraling
1535 Jenst

1i998 Edward

1597 Janet

1820 Fupene

1286 Sarsh

11998 Stanford

199% Charlses

18387 Reymend

12000 Dians

2001 John
= =

I
[
i
1777  conttl) 1832

18928 Huth

12002 Sherlens

1940 Milliem

12003 Deborah

1945 Williem 3rd

[1977 Robert 2090 Forald

1546 Hobert

11951 Barbara

1831 Mary

! 104 =

1947 Marilyn

1552 Cindy

1948 Richard

118953 Pemaia

1960 Leura
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